## TOWNSHIP OF CRANBERRY BUTLER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-XX**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP, A SECOND CLASS TOWNSHIP OF THE COUNTY OF BUTLER, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, SETTING FORTH CERTAIN GUARANTEES IN RELATION TO AN APPLICATION FOR YEAR 8 (2023) GREEN LIGHT-GO GRANT PROGRAM AND AUTHORIZING THE TOWNSHIP MANAGER TO ATTEST THE SAME.

WHEREAS, the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation, Bureau of Maintenance and Operations, Transportation Operations Division, has provided grant funds through the Green Light-Go: Pennsylvania's Municipal Partnership Program designed to improve the efficiency and operation of existing traffic signals located in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Cranberry desires to upgrade the traffic signal detection at five (5) traffic signals in Cranberry Township to replace aging infrastructure and improve signal efficiency; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Cranberry desires to submit an application to the Year 8 (2023) Green Light-Go Program to fund Cranberry Township's five (5) signal detection upgrade project.

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the project is \$207,000; and

WHEREAS, the 20% local share will be available for the purpose herein applied; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Cranberry's Capital Budget will contribute a 20% match totaling \$41,400 to partially fund the project; and apply for grant funds in the amount of \$165,600.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township of Cranberry agrees to comply with the requirements of the Green Light-Go Grant Program for the Year 8 (2023) for the purpose of obtaining grant funds; and it is hereby resolved by authority of the same that the undersigned officials of the Township of Cranberry are authorized and directed to submit the Green Light-Go Application on behalf of Cranberry Township.

RESOLVED AND ENACTED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CRANBERRY AT THE PUBLIC MEETING ON FEBRUARY 2, 2023.

| ATTEST:           | CRANBERRY TOWNSHIP            |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
|                   |                               |
| Daniel D. Santoro | Michael D. Manipole, Chairman |
| Township Manager  | Board of Supervisors          |